
Ocean Reef - Service Manual 1 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 

SERVICE MANUAL 
Page #          TABLE OF CONTENTS 
2  NEPTUNE SPACE rel 7.1 
4 NEPTUNE SPACE PREDATOR  
6 SL 35TX 1st stage  
8 NEPTUNE II (rel.2.3) 
10 NEPTUNE II NIRA (rel. 2.5) 
12 NEPTUNE II NIRA DIAMOND (rel. 2.4) 
14 NEPTUNE II AIR VALVE ± HOSE SWIVEL CONNECTOR ± D UAL TANK VALVE FOR NIRA 
15 GSM (Global Submarine Messenger) 

GSM DC (Global Submarine Messenger Double Channel) 
GSM DAT (Digital Activation Transmission) 

16 M101A / M101AR 
M 100 - M105 Digital ± M105 D MARINER 
VISOR LIGHTS  

17 GAMMA 105 -  
Alpha 1-Alpha 2 -GSM TV2 ± M-101 / M-103 

18  EVOLUTION - IMPACT ± SELECTA ±  
MASK 2 - 3 - 4 - 5 ± 6 - R. R. B. S. 
SELF-DRAINING - DROP AWAY 

19 AUSTRALIA-AUSTRALIA SPECIAL 
SPOT PVC -COMPUTER OCEAN 02 nitrox- OCEAN 01 PLUS 
DISCOVERY CONSOLE  

20 PRESSURE GAUGE - CONSOLE COMBO 
21 II st. 6600AL ADJUSTABLE 
22 II st. DYNAMIC ADJ ± (former OCEAN EDGE  ADJ.) 
23 OCTOPUS DYNAMIC  
24 I STAGE 6600 
25 I STAGE 6700 
26 II STAGE ENTERPRISE ADJUSTABLE 
27 OCTOPUS ENTERPRISE NON ADJUSTABLE 
28 I STAGE TR-94 POLAR - TR-94 
29 I STAGE 6010 
30 II STAGE ENTERPRISE  NITROX 
31 OCTOPUS ENTERPRISE  NITROX 
32 II STAGE OCEAN EDGE  NITROX 
33 OCTOPUS OCEAN EDGE  NITROX 
34 I STAGE 6600 NITROX ±  
35 TEK VEST 225 
36 LJS 93HT 
37 LJS 5400HT 
38 INFLATOR'S VALVE 
39 INFLATOR'S EXHAUST VALVE 
40 OVERPRESSURE VALVE 
41 OCEAN EDGE TOOL - OCEAN EDGE KNIFE / TEK KNIFE SILVER - BLUNT TIP ± BLACK 
42 POWER INFLATOR 99 
43 SERVICE MANUAL ATTACHMENTS  
The bold  items are in the year 2007 NEPTUNE SYSTEM catalog 
 
 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 2 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

NEPTUNE SPACE (rel 7.1)  
Part Code Key q.ty    Part Code Key q.ty  

M-8 Strap for FRB2 buckle 9003 1 1   O-ring balanced poppet 2.6 x 1 15439 37 1 
FRB2 buckle 9002 2 6   Quick release 6810 4 2 
Clamping Band 6801 3 1   Spring l 33-é thread 0,9-é.int.8,4  6966 39 1 
NG-23 Screw M3X14 6528 5 1   Spring l 8,5-é thread 0,9-é int.5,5  6980 40 1 
NG-24 Nut M3 3mm 6529 6 4   Balance poppet chamber 15470 41 1 
N-6AS  Face seal black medium / large 1351 7 1   O-ring 2068 15446 42 1 
N-6AS  Face seal clear medium/large 1358 7  1   Adjustment screw 16456 43 1 
N-6AS  Face seal cobalt medium / large 1352 7  1   Trim screw 15750 44 1 
N-6AS  Face seal yellow medium / large 1350 7  1       
N-6AS  Face seal emerald 1359 7  1   Adjustment knob 15445 46 1 
N-6AS  Face seal black small / medium 1363 7 1   Silicone button w/Space logo-  black 20082 18 1 
N-6AS  Face seal clear small/ medium 1362 7  1   Silicone button w/Space logo ± emerald 20080 18 1 
N-6AS  Face seal cobalt small/medium 1353 7  1   Diamond surface ait valve cup  8902  48 1 

N-6AS  Face seal emerald small/medium 1360 7  1   Thread locking ring for Diamond surface 
air valve rel 7 8669 49 1 

N-7 Orinasal crystal 24mm holes  1367 8 1   o-ring 2081 nbr   9644 50 1 
Orinasal valve holder  1377 66 2   o-ring 3112 nbr 8643   51 1 
Orinasal valve  1376 9 2   o-ring 3168 nbr 8644 52 1 
MI-14 Orinasal Band 6718 10 1   Surface air valve body 8656 53 1 
SB-5C Eccentric Equal. Block (2pcs) 6924 11 2   NG-12 O-ring 46,9x1,5 6501 54 2 
Equalizer extension ,short (2pcs) 6926   2   NG-10 side connector bushing 6514 55 1 
Equalizer extension , long (2pcs) 6927   2   MP-2 Com System bushing rel 7.1 6549 56 1 
Equalizer extension , x-long (2pcs)  6928   2   NG-9 Side Connector 6304 57 1 
Screw M4x8 15255 12 1   NG-13 Standard seal 1361 58 1 
Washer M4 for screw  M4x8 15253 13 1   NG-9B Plug 6515 59 1 
SB-5A Equalizer 6925 14 1   Directional Exhaust valve cover 6503 60 1 
Regulator housing  ± Space w/drain. hole 8448 15 1   Directional Exhaust valve deflector 6504 61 1 
Visor ± Space 7015 16 1   ER-09 Exhalation valve 8811 62 1 
Inhal. Diaphragm w/puck-Space rel 7  6781 17 1   Directional Exhaust valve holder 6502 63 1 
Space regulator front cover ± metal 
treated 20081 19 1   M-10-O ring 2131 33x1,78 6710 64 1 
Screw short ± Space regulator front cover 
-M3 6962 20 1   NG-15 Bushing w/holes 6518 65 1 
Screw long  ± Space regulator front cover 
-M3 6961 21 2   800 mm standard hose 

9950     

O-ring   2010 6965 22 4   Hose protector 9311     
Hex nut 15433 23 1           
Body washer 15257 24 1   ANN.MANT.KIT  SPACE  9800     
Insert  OR 2075 6964 25 1   O-ring 2025 9673 29 1 
Insert 6970 26 1   O-ring 114 9420 31 1 
O-ring x dive/predive   24 X 2 6963 27 1   seat balanced poppet 8866 35 1 
dive/predive 6972 28 1   balanced poppet 9675 36 1 
O-ring 2025 9673 29 1   O-ring balanced poppet   2.6 x 1 15439 37 1 
Nozzle 9672 30 1   O-ring x dive/predive   24 X 2 6963 27 1 
O-ring 114 9420 31 1   O-ring 2068 15446 42 1 
Valve body 15532 32 1   O-ring   2010 6965 22 4 
Demand lever 15448 33 1   Insert  OR 2075 6964 25 1 
Wedge 15447 34 1       
Seat balanced poppet 8866 35 1   COM PORT Kit rel 7.1    9798      
Balanced poppet 9675 36 1           

 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 3 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 4 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
NEPTUNE SPACE PREDATOR rel 1.0 

 
Part Code Key q.ty    Part Code Key q.ty  

M-8 Strap for FRB2 buckle 9003 1 1   O-ring balanced poppet 2.6 x 1 15439 37 1 

Polar Mesh strap 9007 1 1   Quick release 6810 4 2 

SS  Clamping band w/bucklesÐPredator 6802 3 1   Spring l 33-é thread 0,9-é.int.8,4 6966 39 1 

Screw M4X20 6527 5 1   Spring l 8,5-é thread 0,9-é int.5,5 6980 40 1 

NG-24 Nut M3 3mm 6529 6 3   Balance poppet chamber 15470 41 1 

N-6AS  Face seal black medium / large 1351 7 1   O-ring 2068 15446 42 1 

N-6AS  Face seal black small / medium 1363 7 1   
Adjustment knob w/screw for Predator ±
ERGAL Gold 

16459 43 1 

Orinasal  black 22mm holes(2) 28 (1) 1349 8 1   Trim screw for Predator 16460 44 1 

Orinasal valve holder  1377 66 2   OR 2031 9409 45 1 

Orinasal valve  1376 9 2   Predator Adjustment knob plug (LP plug) 9822 46 1 

MI-14 Orinasal Band 6718 10 1   Silicone button w/Space logo-  black 20082 18 1 

SB-5C Eccentric Equal. Block (2pcs) 6924 11 2   Diamond surface ait valve cup  8902  48 1 

Equalizer extension ,short (2pcs) 6926   2   Thread locking ring for Diamond surface 
air valve rel 7 

8669 49 1 

Equalizer extension , long (2pcs) 6927   2   o-ring 2081 nbr   9644 50 1 

Equalizer extension , x-long (2pcs) 6928   2   o-ring 3112 nbr 8643   51 1 

Screw M4x8 15255 12 1   o-ring 3168 nbr 8644 52 1 

Washer M4 for screw  M4x8 15253 13 1   Surface air valve body 8656 53 1 

SB-5A Equalizer 6925 14 1   NG-12 O-ring 46,9x1,5 6501 54 2 

Regulator housing  ± Space w/drain. hole 8448 15 1   NG-10 side connector bushing 6514 55 1 

Visor ± Space 7015 16 1   MP-2 Com System bushing rel 7.1 6549 56 1 

Inhal. Diaphragm w/puck-Space rel 7 6781 17 1   NG-9 Side Connector 6304 57 1 

Predator regulator front cover ERGAL 
gold 

20079 19 1   NG-13 Standard seal 1361 58 1 

Screw short ± Space regulator front cover 
-M3 

6962 20 1   NG-9B Plug 6515 59 1 

Screw long  ± Space regulator front cover 
-M3 

6961 21 2   Directional Exhaust valve cover 6503 60 1 

O-ring   2010 6965 22 4   Directional Exhaust valve deflector 6504 61 1 

Hex nut 15433 23 1   ER-09 Exhalation valve 8811 62 1 

Body washer 15257 24 1   Directional Exhaust valve holder 6502 63 1 

Insert  OR 2075 6964 25 1   M-10-O ring 2131 33x1,78 6710 64 1 

Insert 6970 26 1   NG-15 Bushing w/holes 6518 65 1 

O-ring x dive/predive   24 X 2 6963 27 1   800 mm standard hose 9950     

dive/predive 6972 28 1   Hose protector 9311     

O-ring 2025 9673 29 1         

Nozzle 9672 30 1   ANN.MANT.KIT  SPACE  9800     

O-ring 114 9420 31 1   O-ring 2025 9673 29 1 

Valve body 15532 32 1   O-ring 114 9420 31 1 

Demand lever 15448 33 1   seat balanced poppet 8866 35 1 

Wedge 15447 34 1   balanced poppet 9675 36 1 

Seat balanced poppet 8866 35 1   O-ring balanced poppet   2.6 x 1 15439 37 1 

Balanced poppet 9675 36 1   O-ring x dive/predive   24 X 2 6963 27 1 

      O-ring 2068 15446 42 1 

      O-ring   2010 6965 22 4 

      Insert  OR 2075 6964 25 1 

          

          

              

              



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 5 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 6 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

SL 35 TX 1st stage 
Key Code  R-DIN R-YOKE Designation  

1 9810 1 1 Retaining cap 

2 9811 1 1 Diaphragm é33 x 1.5  

3 9812 1 1 Pressure piston 

4 9813 1 1 Intermediate ring 

5 9814 1 1 Anti freeze kit 

6 9815 1 1 Adjusting screw 

7 9816 1 1 Spring 

8 9817 1 1 Spring Plate 

9 9818 1 1 Friction Ring 

10 9819 1 1 Diaphragm é36.9 x 2  

11 9820 1 1 Piston guide 

12 9821 1 1 Regulator body 

13 9822 3 3 LP plug, 3/8 UNF 

14 9823 4 4 O-ring 7,65 x 1,78 

15 9824 1 1 Piston 

16 9825 1 1 Guide ring 

17 9826 1 1 Spring 

18 9827 1 1 Retaining cap 

19 9828 1 1 O-ring 2,9 x 1,78 

20 9829 1 1 Back pressure ring 3,2 x1,5 

21 9830 1 1 O-ring 14,00 x 1,78 

22 9831 1 1 Balancing chamber 

23 9832 2 2 O-ring 8,73 x 1,78 

24 9833 2 2 HP plug, 7/16 UNF 

25 9834   1 Yoke INT, 9/16-18 UNF 

26 9835   1 Yoke screw, 9/16-18 UNF 

27 9836 1 2 O-ring 9,25 x 1,78 

28 9837   1 Yoke fastener 

29 9838   1 Filter element YOKE 

30 9839   1 Retaining ring 

31 9840 1   Hand wheel fastener, 300 bar 

32 9841 1   Filter element DIN 

33 9842 1   Hand wheel DIN, 300 bar 

34 9843 1   O-ring 10,82 x 1,78 

35 9844 1   Retaining screw DIN, 300 bar 

36 9845 1   O-ring 11,00 x 2,5 

37 9846     Conversion kit, YOKE 

38 9847     Conversion kit DIN, 300 bar 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 7 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 8 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
NEPTUNE II (rel. 2.3) 

Kit SDK-0 Clamping band 33023  RETROFITTING KIT TO NEPTUNE II 33046  
Clamping Band 9001 18 MI-5 Inhaler Membranes 1371 14 
MI-15 Visor support SYSTEM 6719 19 MI-2 Regulator connector 6705 6 
FRB2 buckle 9002 20 MI-3 Thread locking ring 6706 3 
NG-23 Screw M3X14 6528 23 MI-7 O-ring 58,2x1,78 (2 pcs) 6708 5 
NG-24 Nut M3 3mm 6529 24 MI-4 Membranes Seat  6707 43 
Kit SDK-20 O-ring Neptune II 33034  SDK-3 Exhalation valve 33026  
MI-8 O-ring DI.67x1.5 6709 4 NG-15 Bushing wholes 6518 29 
MI-7 O-ring 58.2x1.78 6708 5 MI-10 O-ring 2131 33x1,78 6710 10 
MI-10 O-ring2131DI.33x1.78 6710 10 NG-14 Exhal. valve holder 6517  
NG-13 Seal wo/g 1361 2 ER-09 Exhaust 8811 32 
NG-12 O-ring DI46.9x1.5 6501 27 NG-17 Valve cover 6520  
Kit SDK-30 Valve Neptune II 33035  Kit Directional Exhalation valve 33031  
MI-5 Inhaler membranes 1371 14 M-10-O ring 2131 33x1,78 6710 10 
MI-4 Membranes seat 6707 43 ER-09 Exhalation valve 8811 32 
ER-09 Exhaust valve 8811 32 Directional Exhaust valve holder 6502 31 
Kit SDK-6 Regulator adapter "M" 33021  Directional Exhaust valve cover 6503 33 
SB-2M Adapter Medium Size 6911 36 Directional Exhaust valve deflector 6504 44 
SB-3 Bushing 6729 37 SDK-4 Octopus connector section 33027  
SB-4 Plastic band 3.5 x 140 9560 38 NG-9B Plug 6515 1 
Ring adapter regulator 6900 42 NG-13  Seal 1361 2 
Kit SDK-7 Equalizer (SEE PAGE 45) 33066  NG-9 Side Connector 6922 26 
SB-5A Equalizer 6925 15 NG-12 O-ring 46,9x1,5 6501 27 
SB-1 Disk for equalizer -assy 33064 9 NG-10 Side connector bushing  6514 28 
MI-10 O-ring2131DI.33x1.78 6710 10 ER-09 Exhalation valve  8811 32 
Screw M4x8 (2pcs) 15255 16 Separate parts   
Washer M4 for screw  M4x8 (2 pcs) 15253  Visor 7002 8 
SB-5C Eccentric Equal. Block (2pcs) 6924 30 N-6AS  Face seal black 1351 17 
Equalizer extension ,short (2pcs) 6926  N-6AS  Face seal cobalt 1352 17 
Equalizer extension , long (2pcs) 6927  N-6AS  Face seal yellow 1350 17 
Maintenance tools kit 33460  M-8 Strap for FRB2 buckle 9003 22 
K11-A Closed-end wrench 33403  MI-3 Threaded locking ring 6706 3 
K11-B L-shaped Allen wrench 33402  MI-2 Regulator connector 6705 6 
K11-C I-shaped Allen wrench 33401  MI-1 Breathing assembly 6903 11 
Screwdriver 9790  MI-14 Orinasal band 6718 12 
Kit SDK-40 Quick Release Ball 33036  N-7 Orinasal black 1355 13 
Lateral band 8900 40 N-7 Orinasal crystal 1354 13 
Ball for Lateral Band "Quick Release" 6830 41 NG-15 Bushing w/holes 6518 29 
Kit SDK-2 Front breathing section 33025  NG-14 Exhaust valve holder 6517  
MI-3 Threaded locking ring 6706 3 NG-17  Valve cover 6520  
MI-8 O-ring 67x1,5 6709 4 NG-9B Plug 6515 1 
MI-7 O-ring 58,2x1,78 6708 5 NG-9 Side connector 6922 26 
MI-2 Regulator connector 6705 6 NG-10 side connector bushing 6514 28 
MI-10 O-ring 213 33x1,78 6710 10 MP-2 Com. system bushing 6540 34 
MI-1 Breathing assembly 6903 11 NG-9 Side connector wo/h 6304 39 
MI-14 Orinasal Band  6718 12 SB-5C Eccentric Equal. block 6924 30 
N-7 Orinasal 1355 13 FRB/2 Buckle 9002  
MI-5 Inhaler Membranes 1371 14 Equalizer extension ,short (2pcs) 6926  
MI-4 Membranes Seat  6707 43 Equalizer extension , long (2pcs) 6927  
SDK-5 Com Systconnector section 33028  NG-13 Seal wo/g 1361 2 
NG-13 Standard seal 1361 2 Separate accessories   
NG-12 O-ring 46,9x1,5 6501 27 Directional Exhaust valve cover 6503 33 
MP-2 Com System bushing 6540 34 Manual 6906  
NG-9B Plug 6515 1 Quick Reference Card 6915  
NG-9 Side Connector  6304 39 AC-4 Protective screen 6908  
   COM PORT Kit Rel 7.1  9798  
      



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 9 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
 
 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 10 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

NEPTUNE II NIRA  (rel. 2.5)  
Kit SDK-0 Clamping band 33023  Separate accessories   
Clamping Band 9001 2 Manual 6906  
MI-15 Visor support SYSTEM 6719 8 Quick Reference Card 6915  
FRB2 buckle 9002 3 AC-4 Protective screen 6908  
NG-23 Screw M3X14 6528 4    
NG-24 Nut M3 3mm 6529 5 Cover oval black 17918 45 
Kit SDK-20 O-ring Neptune II 33034  Oval button black 19920 47 
MI-8 O-ring DI.67x1.5 6709 32 Spring oval button 15479 46 
MI-10 O-ring2131DI.33x1.78 6710 17 Inhalation diaphr. ring 15451 44 
NG-13 Seal  1361 24 Inhal. diaphr. w/puck 15254 43 
NG-12 O-ring DI46.9x1.5 6501 21 Nira housing 2004 with or 2021 8753 74 
Kit SDK-7 Equalizer (SEE PAGE 45) 33066  Nira 2004 lock ring 8754 73 
SB-5A Equalizer 6925 10 Hex nut 15433 54 
Screw M4x8  15255 11 Body washer 15257 53 
Washer M4 for screw  M4x8  15253  Valve body 15532 60 
SB-5C Eccentric Equal. Block (2pcs) 6924 12 O-ring 114 9420 59 
Equalizer extension ,short (2pcs) 6926  O-ring 2025 9673 58 
Equalizer extension , long (2pcs) 6927  Nozzle 9672 57 
Maintenance tools kit 33460  Demand lever 15448 61 
K11-B L-shaped Allen wrench 33402  Wedge 15447 62 
K11-C I-shaped wrench 33401  Spring poppet  15442 65 
Screwdriver ± cross 0,5x3x79 9790  Poppet chamber 15443 66 
Kit SDK-40 Quick Release Ball 33036  O-ring 2068 15446 67 
Lateral band 8900 6 Adjustment screw 16456 68 
Ball for Lateral Band "Quick Release" 6830 7 O-ring 0.128 x 0.05 15753 69 
Kit SDK-2 Front breathing section 33025  Trim screw 15750 70 
MI-8 O-ring 67x1,5 6709 32 Adjustment knob 15445 71 
MI-1 2004 Breathing assembly with insert 8780 72 Poppet  15259 64 
MI-14 Orinasal Band  6718 15 Seat poppet 8865 63 
N-7 Orinasal black 1355 13 Aspiration knob right 16407 52 
N-7 Orinasal clear 1356 13 O-ring 2021 16453 50 
MI-5 Inhaler Membranes 1371 14 Nira stud aspiration 16411 48 
SDK-5 Com Systconnector section 33028  Nira tab aspiration 16410 49 
NG-13 Standard seal 1361 24 Aspiration knob left 16406 51 
NG-12 O-ring 46,9x1,5 6501 21 Front cover lock 8812 55 
MP-2 Com System bushing 6540 30 Owner's manual 6906  
NG-9B Plug 6515 25 800 mm std hose 9950  
NG-9 Side Connector  6304 31 Hose protector 9311  
M-10-O ring 2131 33x1,78 6710 17 Ann.mant.kit Nira 9875  
ER-09 Exhalation valve 8811 22 Poppet  15259 64 
Directional Exhaust valve holder 6502 28 Seat poppet 8865 63 
Directional Exhaust valve cover 6503 29 O-ring 114 9420 59 
Directional Exhaust valve deflector 6504 27 O-ring 2025 9673 58 
Separate parts    O-ring 2068 15446 67 
Visor 7002 19 O-ring 2010 6965 69 
N-6AS  Face seal black 1351 9 O-ring 2021 16453 50 
N-6AS  Face seal cobalt 1352 9 Spring poppet 15442 65 
N-6AS  Face seal yellow 1350 9 Ann.mant.kit (Nira 50/60 psi) 9862  
M-8 Strap for FRB2 buckle 9003 1 Poppet  15259 64 
MI-1 Breathing assembly with insert 8780 72 Seat poppet 8865 63 
MI-14 Orinasal band 6718 15 O-ring 114 9420 59 
NG-13 Standard seal 1361 24 O-ring 2025 9673 58 
NG-15 Bushing w/holes 6518 26 O-ring 2068 15446 67 
NG-9B Plug 6515 25 O-ring 0,128 x 0,05 15753 69 
NG-10 side connector bushing 6514 20 O-ring 2021 16453 50 
MP-2 Com. system bushing 6540 30 Spring poppet 1.2x10.6x24 15440  
NG-9 Side connector wo/h 6304 31    
SB-5C Eccentric Equal. block 6924 12    
FRB2 buckle 9002 3    
Directional valve cover 6503 29    
NG-13 Standard seal 1361 77    
NG-9B Plug 6515 78    
NG-9 Side connector 6922 76    
ER-09 Exhalation valve 8811 75    
      

 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 11 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 12 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 

NEPTUNE II NIRA DIAMOND (REL. 2.4) 
Kit SDK-0 Clamping band 33023  Separate accessories   
Clamping Band 9001 2 Manual 6906  
MI-15 Visor support SYSTEM 6719 8 Quick Reference Card 6915  
FRB2 buckle 9002 3 AC-4 Protective screen 6908  
NG-23 Screw M3X14 6528 4    
NG-24 Nut M3 3mm 6529 5 Cover oval black 17918 45 
Kit SDK-20 O-ring Neptune II 33034  Oval button black 19920 47 
MI-8 O-ring DI.67x1.5 6709 32 Spring oval button 15479 46 
MI-10 O-ring2131DI.33x1.78 6710 17 Inhalation diaphr. ring 15451 44 
NG-13 Seal  1361 24 Inhal. diaphr. w/puck 15254 43 
NG-12 O-ring DI46.9x1.5 6501 21 Nira housing 2004 with or 2021 8753 74 
Kit SDK-7 Equalizer (SEE PAGE 45) 33066  Nira 2004 lock ring 8754 73 
SB-5A Equalizer 6925 10 Hex nut 15433 54 
Screw M4x8  15255 11 Body washer 15257 53 
Washer M4 for screw  M4x8  15253  Valve body 15532 60 
SB-5C Eccentric Equal. Block (2pcs) 6924 12 O-ring 114 9420 59 
Equalizer extension ,short (2pcs) 6926  O-ring 2025 9673 58 
Equalizer extension , long (2pcs) 6927  Nozzle 9672 57 
Maintenance tools kit 33460  Demand lever 15448 61 
K11-B L-shaped Allen wrench 33402  Wedge 15447 62 
K11-C I-shaped wrench 33401  Spring poppet  15442 65 
Screwdriver ± cross 0,5x3x79 9790  Poppet chamber 15443 66 
Kit SDK-40 Quick Release Ball 33036  O-ring 2068 15446 67 
Lateral band 8900 6 Adjustment screw 16457 68 
Ball for Lateral Band "Quick Release" 6830 7 O-ring 0.128 x 0.05 15753 69 
Kit SDK-2 Front breathing section 33025  Trim screw 15750 70 
MI-8 O-ring 67x1,5 6709 4 Adjustment knob 15445 71 
MI-1 2004 Breathing assembly with insert 8780 72 Poppet  15259 64 
MI-14 Orinasal Band  6718 15 Seat poppet 8865 63 
N-7 Orinasal 1355 13 Aspiration knob right 16407 52 
MI-5 Inhaler Membranes 1371 14 O-ring 2021 16453 50 
SDK-5 Com Systconnector section 33028  Nira stud aspiration 16411 48 
NG-13 Standard seal 1361 24 Nira tab aspiration 16410 49 
NG-12 O-ring 46,9x1,5 6501 21 Aspiration knob left 16406 51 
MP-2 Com System bushing 6540 30 Front cover lock 8812 55 
NG-9B Plug 6515 25 Owner's manual 6906  
NG-9 Side Connector  6304 31 800 mm std hose 9950  
M-10-O ring 2131 33x1,78 6710 17 Hose protector 9311  
ER-09 Exhalation valve 8811 22 Ann.mant.kit Nira 9875  
Directional Exhaust valve holder 6502 28 Poppet  15259 64 
Directional Exhaust valve cover 6503 29 Seat poppet 8865 63 
Directional Exhaust valve deflector 6504 27 O-ring 114 9420 59 
Separate parts    O-ring 2025 9673 58 

Diamond surface air valve cup with stickers 8902 
8672 

80 O-ring 2068 15446 67 

Thread locking ring for Diamond surface air 
valve+sticker 

8642 
8673 

79 O-ring 0,128 x 0,05 15753 69 

O-ring 2081 9644 78 O-ring 2021 16453 50 
O-ring 3112 8643 77 Spring poppet 15442 65 
O-ring 3168 8644 76 Ann.mant.kit (Nira 50/60 psi) 9862  
Surface air valve body 8656 75 Poppet  15259 64 
Visor 7002 19 Seat poppet 8865 63 
N-6AS  Face seal crystal 1358 9 O-ring 114 9420 59 
M-8 Strap for FRB2 buckle 9003 1 O-ring 2025 9673 58 
MI-1 Breathing assembly with insert 8780 72 O-ring 2068 15446 67 
MI-14 Orinasal band 6718 15 O-ring 0,128 x 0,05 15753 69 
N-7 Orinasal crystal 1354 13 O-ring 2021 16453 50 
NG-13 Standard seal 1361 24 Spring poppet 1.2x10.6x24 15440  
NG-15 Bushing w/holes 6518 26    
NG-9B Plug 6515 25    
NG-10 side connector bushing 6514 20    
MP-2 Com. system bushing 6540 30    
NG-9 Side connector wo/h 6304 31    
SB-5C Eccentric Equal. block 6924 12    
FRB2 buckle 9002 3    
Directional valve cover 6503 29    

 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 13 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 14 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
 
NEPTUNE II AIR VALVE 

DESCRIPTION CODE KEY 
Air valve  33051 1 
O-ring 3093 9410 2 
Washer 9412 3 
Screw 15431 4 

 
 
HOSE SWIVEL CONNECTOR 

DESCRIPTION CODE KEY 
O-ring 2018 9401 4 
O-ring principale 9413 5 
O-ring 2025 9414 10 

DUAL TANK VALVE FOR NIRA 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DESCRIPTION CODE KEY 
O-RING 115 9424  

 

2 

3 

4 

1 

2 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 15 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

 
GSM (Global Submarine Messenger)  
GSM DC (Global Submarine Messenger)  
GSM DATTM (Digital Activation Transmission)  

 

 
GSM parts Code Key 
Plug GSM 33100 1 
O-ring 132 33098 5 
GSM cover (assembled) 9867  
Cover GSM /yellow 33099 2 
Washer (2 pcs) 6902 3 
Screw M2x6 (2 pcs) 8764 4 
Screw protection (2 pcs)  6 
Hot Mic" Microphone Kit 9868  
Hot Mic" Microphone 9869  
Microphone screw 9870  
Microphone washer 9871  
D-Mic Microphone with screws A4 8598  
D Mic inox screws A4 TC 2x4 AISI 316 8628  
Plug GSM DAT/ DCblack 8898 1 
GSM, GSM DC, GSM DAT cover  
assembled 

5628  

Cover GSM pearl grey 5629 2 
Washer (2 pcs) 6902 3 
Screw M2x6 (2 pcs) 8764 4 
Screw protection (2 pcs)  6 
Battery contacts Kit 8681  
Plug 8911  
Copper contacts 8676  
O-ring 132 33098  
Nacs 33054  
Nacs Female botton  7374 7 
Nacs Male botton  7389 11 
O-ring 117 9425 12 
Movable Nacs support 7386 9 
Movable NACS support for Space  7399 9 
Nacs fork 7384 10 
Cover fork for Nacs 7385 8 

6
6

D Mic 

9 

11 

12 

7 

8 

10 

Nacs 



Ocean Reef - Service Manual 16 Rel. 41.2 English   Dec.  2006 

 

M101A and M101AR 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

M-100 / M-105 DIGITAL / M-105 DC - M-105 D MARINER 
6 volts rechargeable battery 21038 
Charger 220/6 volts 21037 
Charger 110/6 volts 21035 
External power cable for 12 volts 8594 
Microphone for M105 Digital 8595 
Antenna (26 mm) for M105 digital (rel. 1.1) with 10 mtrs cable 8608 
M105 D MARINER loud-speaker outdoor use 8523 
M105 D MARINER vertical assembling panel 33056 
M105 D MARINER horizontal assembling panel 33057 
M-100 Headset  w/integrated microphone  33166 
M100 clip belt  33167 
Rubber protection (CHA) for M100-M105-DC-ALPHA PRO-GAMMA 7842 
Rubber protection (CUF) for headset panel plug M105-ALPHA PRO-GAMMA 7843 

 

VISOR LIGHTS for Neptune Space  
Visor light sticker  9079 
Visor light ± spare  (1)  7020 
Visor light  switch (3)  7021 
Visor light charger 220-110/3 volts  (6)  7022 
Visor light adapter for lighter   (7)  7026 
Rechargeable  3 volts battery  (4) 7023 
Visor light clip  (5)  7024 
O-ring 2081 (key 2)  9644 
O-Ring 2075 (1)  6964 
Surface air valve body for visor light  (2) 8671 
O-ring 3112 (key 2) 8643 
O-Ring 3168 8644 
Thread locking ring for Diamond surface air valve rel 7 8669 
MP-2  (modified)  for Visor light  (key 2) 6519 
Screw M2x6 (2 pcs) 8764 
NG-12 O-ring 46,9x1,5 6501 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M101 A / M101AR  parts Code Key 
Plug GSM/yellow 33041 1 
O-ring 132 33098 5 
M101 A / M101ARcover assembled  33043  
Cover GSM/black 33042 2 
Washer 6902 3 
Screw M2x6 8764 4 
Screw protection  6 
GSM DAT/M 101 A screw driver 
PH0X100 black  

009679  


